4th The liability of the members of the Company is limited. 

5th    5The authorized share capital of the Company is INR 1,66,99,80,24,990 (Indian 

Rupees Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety Nine Crores Eighty 

Lakhs Twenty Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety only) divided into:  

(i) 2,80,00,00,000 (Two Hundred and Eighty Crores) equity shares of INR 1 

(Indian Rupee One only) each;  

(ii) 61,440 (Sixty-one thousand four hundred and forty) Series A Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) 

each;  

(iii) 85,000 (Eighty-five thousand) Series B Compulsorily Convertible Preference 

Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each;  

(iv) 1,11,766 (One lakh eleven thousand seven hundred and sixty-six) Series C 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees Ten only) each;  

(v) 29,800 (Twenty-nine thousand eight hundred) Series D Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) 

each;  

5  Amended vide resolution passed by the members at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting of the 
Company held on February 19, 2024.  

(vi) 1,02,960 (one lakh two thousand nine hundred sixty) Series E Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) 

each;  

(vii) 80,290 (Eighty thousand two hundred and ninety) Series F Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) 

each;  

(viii) 1,18,850 (One lakh eighteen thousand eight hundred and fifty) Series G 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees ten only) each;  

(ix) 2,47,750 (Two lakhs forty-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty) Series H 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees ten only) each;  

(x) 47,637 (Forty-seven thousand six hundred and thirty-seven) Series I 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees ten only) each;  

(xi) 1,33,357 (One lakh thirty-three thousand three hundred and fifty seven) Series 

I-2 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian 

Rupees ten only) each; and  

(xii) 1,00,238 (One lakh two hundred and thirty-eight) Series J Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 (Indian Rupees ten only) 

each.  

(xiii) 1,23,411 (One Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred and Eleven) 

Series J2 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value INR 10 

(Indian Rupees ten only) each.  

(xiv) 16,29,97,600 (Sixteen Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred) Bonus Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of face value 

INR 1,000 (Indian Rupees One Thousand only)  

(xv) 1,08,000 (One Lakh Eight Thousand) Series K Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares of face value INR 10,000 (Indian Rupees ten thousand only) 

each.  

(xvi) 1,08,00,000 (One Crore Eight Lakh) Series K-1 Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares of face value INR 10/ (Indian Rupees Ten only) each.  

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES 

1
ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION 

OF 

23
SWIGGY LIMITED 

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)